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MEETINGS

The Diocesan Officers call your especial attention to the 
meetings held on the third Wednesday of each month, from 
September to May (inclusive), at 2.00 p .m.,' in the Parish 
Rooms of the Cathedral.

The Annual Meeting is held on the third Wednesday of 
January.

The Anniversary Meeting in the first week in November.

The Quiet Day on the first Thursday after the Epiphany.

The United Thank-Offering Service on the Thursday after 
Ascension Day. ~

The Monthly Meetings will be held during the year, on
Wednesday, January 19, 1921. .

„ February 16, 1921.
„ March 16, 1921.
„ April 20, 1921.
I May 18,1921. .
„ September 21, 1921.
„ - October 19, 1921.
„ November 16, 1921.
„ December 21, 1921. .. =■

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



FORTY-THIRD ANNUAL REPORT

OF T H E

MASSACHUSETTS BRANCH
OF T H E

WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

TO T H E

PRESIDING BISHOP AND COUNCIL

January, 1921

®If* Start 9[iU $r?Bs
SAMUEL USHER 

BOSTON, MA8SACHU8ETT8

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



t
“ And I, i f  I  be lifted up from the earth, 

will draw all men unto me.”

NOONDAY PRAYER
Blessed Saviour, who at this hour didst hang upon the 

Cross, stretching forth Thy loving arms; Grant that all mankind 
may look unto Thee, and be saved; through Thy mercies and 
merits, who livest and reignest with the Father and the Holy 
Ghost, ever One God, world without end. Amen.

WOMAN’S AUXILIARY PRAYER
Almighty God, our Heavenly Father, bless we pray Thee 

our work for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so 
thankful for the precious gift of Thy beloved Son, that we may 
pray fervently, labor diligently, and give liberally to make Him 
known to all nations as their God and Saviour. We ask this 
for His dear sake. Amen.

UNITED THANK OFFERING PRAYER
O Lord, our Heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth 

more laborers into Thy harvest and to grant them Thy special 
grace for every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, 
and draw us into closer fellowship with them. Dispose the 
hearts of all women everywhere to give as Thou hast given to 
them. Accept from thankful hearts our United Offering of 
prayer and gifts and joyful service; and bless it to the coming 
of Thy Kingdom, through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

PRAYER W RITTEN BY THE BISHOP
F O B  T H E  U S E  O F  T H E  W O M E N  O F  T H E  D IO C E S E

O Almighty God, who art the Guide and Support of those 
who serve Thee, give fight to our path and strength to our hearts, 
we beseech Thee.

2

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



3

Amidst pressing duties keep our thoughts high and our faith 
serene; before difficult problems prompt us to turn to Thee for 
guidance; in disappointment or defeat enable us to face the 
future with cheer and courage; in success teach us to be grateful 
and humble.

Knit us together in bonds of spiritual unity, we pray Thee.
When our thoughts centre upon ourselves hold before us the 

vision of Thy great Church, the Saints, Martyrs, and Mission­
aries of old and of to-day. Recall to us the victories of faith 
and repeat again to us the promise of Thy Church Triumphant.

So we may work on confidently with Thee for the coming of 
Thy Kingdom: through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.
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OFFICERS FOR 1921-22

President, Miss Eva D. Corey, 808 Washington St., Brookline.
Honorary Vice-President, Mrs. William Lawrence, 122 Commonwealth 

Ave., Boston.
Honorary Vice-President, Mrs. Francis C. Lowell, 159 Beacon St., Boston. 
Secretary, Miss Alice M. Morgan, 6 Mercer Circle, Cambridge.
Assistant Secretary, Miss Alice A. Perkins, 460 Walnut St., Brookline. 
Treasurer, Mrs. H. S. Macomber, Hotel Kempton, Boston.
United Thank Offering Treasurer,

Mrs. Frank H. Chase, 120 Hemenway St., Boston.
In  charge of the M etropolitan D istrict.

Mrs. Albert L. Sylvester, Hanover.
Vice- In  charge of the South Eastern D istrict.

Presidents,
In  charge of the N orth Eastern District.

Mrs. Charles H. Baldwin, 158 Bay State Rd., Boston.
In  charge of the Middle District.

COMMITTEES

DOMESTIC MISSIONS
Honorary Chairman, Miss Abby R. Loring, Aubumdale.
Chairman, Miss Laura R evere Little, 25 Goddard Ave., Brookline.

INDIAN MISSIONS
[Dakota League.]

Chairman, Mrs. Leverett S. Tuckerman, 9 Hereford St., Boston.

COLORED PEOPLE
[Missions for the  Colored People of the South.]

Chairman, Miss Jennie McIntosh, 2859 Washington St., Roxbury.

FOREIGN MISSIONS
Chairman, Mrs. Nicholas P. T. Burke, 362 Adams St., Milton.

4

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



5

MISSIONS IN LATIN AMERICAN COUNTRIES
Chairman, Miss J. F. Bumstead, 12 Berkeley St., Cambridge. 
Vice-Chairman, Mrs. J ohn Hurd, 89 Aldworth St., Jamaica Plain.

CHURCH SCHOOL SERVICE LEAGUE 
Secretary, Miss Lucy C. Sturgis, 66 Marlborough St., Boston.

ALTAR SOCIETY
President, Miss E. T. Bush, 288 Beacon St., Boston.

CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB 
Diocesan Correspondent, Mrs. Paul Sterling, Melrose.
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PLEDGES AND CONTRIBUTIONS 
1920-21

Attention is called to the following list of pledges and special 
gifts planned by the Massachusetts Branch for the coming year. 
Every Parish and Mission is asked to take some part in the 
work.

DOMESTIC MISSIONS
Chairman, Miss Laura Revere Little, 25 Goddard Ave., 

Brookline, Mass.

The following pledges count on the Parish apportionment:
$500.00 or any part thereof for a Ford motor for a missionary, 

under Bishop Page of Spokane.
$25.00 will pay the traveling expenses for one month of Bishop 

Touret, of Idaho.
The following are Special Gifts, and do not count on the 

apportionment:
$100.00 or any part thereof for blankets; sixty pairs are needed 

for St. Luke’s Hospital, Colorado.
$100.00 or any part thereof for shoes and underwear for 

children, in order that they may go to school.
$50.00 or any part thereof for sheets.

INDIAN MISSIONS
Chairman, Mrs. Leverett S. Tuckerman, 9 Hereford St., 

Boston, Mass.

The following pledges count on the Parish apportionment:
$500.00 or any part thereof for a Ford motor for a missionary 

under Bishop Moulton of Utah, for work among the Ute 
Indians.
The following are Special Gifts, and do not count on the 

. apportionment:
$500.00 towards the rebuilding of the church on the Oneida 

Reservation.
$200.00 for St. Mark’s School, Nenana, Alaska.
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COLORED MISSIONS
Chairman, Miss Jennie McIntosh, 2859 Washington St., 

Roxbury, Mass.
The following pledges count on the Parish apportionment:

$400.00 towards the work of St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville. 
$200.00 towards the work at St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh. 
$100.00 for the work at St. Athanasius’, Brunswick, Ga. 
$100.00 towards the salary of the Archdeacon in Mississippi.

The following are Special Gifts, and do not count on the 
apportionment:
$200.00 for industrial missions in South Carolina.
$200.00 for Miss Rowell’s salary at St. Augustine’s School, 

Raleigh.

FOREIGN MISSIONS
Chairman, Mrs. N icholas P. T. Burke, 362 Adams St., 

Milton, Mass.

The following pledges count on the Parish apportionment:
$600.00 or any part of it for medical supplies for St. John’s 

Dispensary, Jessfield, China.
$40.00 for one month’s salary for a teacher at St. Andrew’s 

Priory, Honolulu.
$200.00 or any part thereof for one Tsubo of land and buildings 

for the Shitaya Mission, Tokyo, Japan (Mr. Goto); 18 
Tsubo are needed.
The following are Special Gifts, and do not count on the 

apportionment:
$300.00 or more towards the house for Dr. James, Miss Elise 

Dexter and other nurses at the Church General Hospital, 
Wuchang, China.

$10.00 to care for a patient for one month in the eye ward at 
St. Luke’s Hospital, Shanghai.

$175.00 for a microscope for the laboratory of St. Luke’s 
Hospital, Shanghai; two are needed.
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LATIN-AMERICAN MISSIONS
Chairman, Miss J. F. B umstead, 12 Berkeley St., 

Cambridge, Mass.

The following pledges count on the Parish apportionment:
$1000.00 or any part thereof for a rectory at El Coto, Porto Rico. 
$100.00 for the Hooker School in Mexico City.
$40.00 for the support of a theological student for one month in 

Brazil; 5 students need support.
The following are Special Gifts, and do not count on the 

apportionment:
$75.00 to complete the amount needed to build a church at 

Begonie, Haiti.
$100.00 for the Rev. Robert Macy, House of Hope Hospital, 

Nepala, Mexico.
$50.00 for the Discretionary Fund of Bishop Hulse, in Cuba. 
$50.00 for the Discretionary Fund of Bishop Morris, in the 

Canal Zone.
The above Pledges and Special Gifts may be found in 

the Church Service League Bulletin No. 5, pages 7 and 8.

MISSIONARY SUPPLIES
The missionary box work for the Domestic Field, Indians, 

Colored people of the South, Latin America, and the Foreign 
Field is now under the Supply Department of the Church 
Service League. Allotments of work for any of the mission 
fields, including Diocesan missions, may be had by applying to 
the Supply Bureau, 142 Berkeley St., Room 420.

The needs fisted in the Massachusetts Supply Quota 
include, —
Personal Boxes for missionaries and their families.
Miscellaneous Boxes for mission stations and schools.
Hospital Boxes — surgical dressings, garments, and supplies. 
Knitted Garments of all kinds.
Second-hand Clothing for special needs and emergency calls.

(See Church Service League Bulletin No. 5, pages 9 and 10.)
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SUGGESTIONS TO PARISH OFFICERS

1. The Chairmen of the committees on the different 
parts of the mission field ask the Parishes for opportunities to 
speak on the work they represent at parish or neighborhood 
meetings.

2. The Educational Department of the Church Service 
League includes in its program mission study classes and other 
forms of missionary education. Every parish should plan to 
carry out definitely some of the suggestions made to increase 
the knowledge of our missionary work. (See Church Service 
League Educational Bulletins.)

3. All money for Missions or for the Current Expenses 
should be sent to the Treasurer, Mrs. H. S. (Fanny) Macomber, 
Hotel Kempton, Boston. In sending money, please give 
name of Parish and name and address of the Parochial Treasurer.

4. All money for the United Thank Offering should be 
sent to the Diocesan United Thank Offering Treasurer.

A United Thank Offering Treasurer is desirable in every 
Parish. Speakers on the offering will be furnished gladly on 
application, and it is recommended that the subject be pre­
sented once every year.

5. The Diocesan Officers will welcome suggestions from 
members of the Auxiliary for the improvement of the work.

9
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THE FORTY-THIRD ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
PRESIDENT OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BRANCH 

OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY

Y eab — September, 1919, to January 1, 1921

D ear Friends and Fellow-Workers:
For the first time in our history, we are holding our annual 

meeting in January instead of November, in order that we may 
conform to the canons of the Church. The principal way in 
which the change affects us is that for this year the reports all 
cover a sixteen months’ period of time, making comparisons 
with former years difficult.

Fortunately, however, no stimulus of this kind is necessary 
to arouse our loyalty and interest in the missionary work of 
the Church. In fact, it is not so much the record of work ac­
complished, as the table in the annual report will show, that 
impels me to make my report to you one of thanksgiving first 
and last, but rather the spirit which has marked the work of 
the women of the Diocese all through these past sixteen months. 
The devotion to the Master, and the desire to serve Him through 
His Church, the good-will, the patience, the effort to cooperate 
in new plans, and, last but not least, the lack of disgruntled 
criticism, in a time of change and rapid evolution, have all 
added tremendously to the strength of our work; and with 
real thanksgiving for the faith and the loyalty of our church 
women, we take courage and face the new year with high hopes.

During the past sixteen months, three members of the 
Board have resigned, — Mrs. Stall, Vice-President of the South 
Eastern District; Mrs. Lee, Vice-Chairman of the Domestic 
Committee, and Miss Freeman, Chairman of the Foreign 
Committee. All of these officers have served faithfully in the 
various departments to which they belonged, and it is with 
deep regret and appreciation of their devotion to the work that 
the Board announces these resignations.

Three new members have been welcomed by the Board, — 
Mrs. Albert Sylvester as Vice-President of the South Eastern 
District, Mrs. Nicholas P. T. Burke as Foreign Chairman, 
and Miss Alice Perkins as Assistant Secretary.

In opening this report, I spoke of the splendid spirit dis­
played throughout the Diocese the past year, and one of the 
best means of judging this is through the Diocesan and Parish
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meetings. Beginning with our anniversary meeting at Trinity 
Church in November, and following through the district meet­
ings, together with the regular Diocesan monthly meetings, all 
have had very large and representative attendance, and been 
marked by enthusiastic interest in the Mission of the Church. 
The same thing is true of parish meetings, where the speakers 
have observed a decided increase in the numbers attending and 
in the interest shown in missions. Not many years ago, an 
overcrowded missionary meeting was an exception, and to-day 
we have to warn the verger at the Cathedral to put every 
available seat into commission, and the remaining standing 
room scarcely accommodates those who fill this hall.

A Quiet Day was held in January, 1920, at the Church of 
the Advent, Boston, led by Dean Fosbrook. I wish to empha­
size this particularly, because, in these busy times, of what seems 
to most of us revolution in the church’s work, the one thing we 
must ever keep before us is that, without the constant reenforce­
ment of the spiritual fife, all of our efforts toward larger and more 
efficient service will be as nothing.

In view of what I have already said regarding the general 
spirit, it is not surprising that the record of the work accom­
plished is an encouraging one. The actual amount of money 
passing through our Treasurer’s hands, and later on to the new 
Treasurer of the Diocese, is larger than ever before, and the fist 
of reported money very pleasingly smaller. This indicates 
progress in methods, and shows that the system of sending 
money through the recognized channels is becoming well es­
tablished.

All of our pledges were met, and some interesting extras 
added, — two through the bequest left the Auxiliary by one 
of its devoted and faithful members at Trinity Church, Boston, 
Mrs. Charlotte M. Fiske. Memorials in her name have been 
given to St. Margaret’s School, Idaho, for a domestic science 
room, and a rectory for Calvary Church, Charleston, S. C., has 
been made possible, a tablet in memory of Mrs. Fiske having 
been put in both of these places.

Besides these, a remarkable general Diocesan Box of supplies 
was sent to St. Luke’s Hospital, Porto Rico, and a still more 
representative box was sent to the foreign field. Twenty-nine 
parishes contributed articles to the latter, and forty-one money, 
making the total value $912.29. The letters of gratitude 
from the different stations receiving these supplies would 
indicate that the value was far beyond any figure we could name. 
These brief items only give a glimpse of the splendid work 
accomplished by the parishes through our different chairmen.

The United Thank Offering shows a splendid advance, 
both in the number of parishes and individuals sharing in it,
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and also in the offering itself, which is seventy-six per cent ahead 
of the first year in the last triennial. An interesting point is 
that there have been no large single contributions to account for 
this increase. We hope that, with the offerings of money, the 
spirit of thanksgiving and the offering of prayer have increased
one hundredfold. .

The department of colored work reports the retirement of 
Miss Edna Wheeler, after thirty years of service in the South as 
a representative of the Massachusetts Branch of the Auxiliary, 
and reminds us that we continue to be responsible for Miss 
Rowell, her successor at St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh, N. C. 
Miss Wheeler, herself, is now one of. the faithful volunteer 
workers at the Supply Bureau. I t  is needless to say that her 
experience as a missionary makes her a peculiarly valuable 
helper in our new work.

You will be interested to hear that one missionary has 
gone from All Saints’ Church, Brookline, this year, Charlotte 
Brown, to work under Bishop Tyler in North Dakota. Also 
that Florence Knight of St. Andrew’s Church, Framingham, is 
training for the mission field at St. Faith’s School, and that 
Geraldine Cabot of the Church of the Advent, Boston, is finish­
ing a hospital course preparatory to going to the Church General 
Hospital, Wuchang, China.

I would also remind you of the splendid gift of lives which 
have gone out from Massachusetts, and which we here too 
often forget when we count the offerings of service. The 
support of your interest and prayers is asked for Marian 
Humphreys and Helen Tetlow, in Japan; Annie Brown, Elise 
Dexter, Edith Stedman and Marian Ward, in China.

I regret to say that our educational work has been decidedly 
weak during the past year, owing to the fact that there has been 
no Educational Secretary. I t  is, therefore, a great pleasure to 
announce that, through the Educational Department of the 
Church Service League, and its new secretary, Miss Roberts, 
we may hope by another year to revive and increase this im­
portant part of our work, but the chief thing the Auxiliary must 
do now is to find and develop Mission Study leaders.

The greatest changes which have taken place since our last 
report are the transfer of our Missionary Box work to the Supply 
Bureau of the Church Service League, and the acceptance of 
the Diocesan Quota of supplies apportioned from New York, 
with the adoption of an allotment system of work for the parishes 
here.

Be it to the credit of the Diocesan chairmen and parish 
officers that, through their good-will and cooperation, a remark­
able amount of work has been done, and the Bureau, under 
the splendid management of Mrs. Chapin and Miss Little, with 
a devoted corps of workers, has been well established.
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One special bit of work we have in hand for this year is the 
Jubilee Fund, which I heartily commend to you. The Woman’s 
Auxiliary, throughout the whole church, is trying to raise 
$50,000 to commemorate the fiftieth anniversary on October 16, 
1921. This fund is to be used for the benefit of missionaries on 
furlough, who often need the extra help which such a fund can 
supply. I earnestly hope that the women in every parish in the 
Diocese will do their part in helping Massachusetts to make a 
worth-while contribution towards the final goal.

And now, as we look toward the future, let us recognize 
that the world has been turned upside down, and that this is 
the moment when every loyal Christian must act on the con­
viction that only as mankind turns to Christ as the living Lord 
and Saviour can we hope to build and maintain an enduring 
civilization. We are living in a period of reconstruction, and 
the Church, like all other corporate bodies, is trying through 
its administrative departments to adjust itself to the new tasks 
of to-day and to-morrow. Why should not every one of our 
organizations expect, perforce, to readjust themselves in order 
to do their utmost to help the Church meet the opportunities 
of this present time?

Already such an attempt is being made in the Church 
Service League, which is fast developing, through our Parish 
Units, into a comprehensive organization, where all forces, as 
integral parts of the whole, are joining hands in order that the 
entire strength of the Church may be put on the whole work of 
the Church.

Of course the Auxiliary has problems to solve under the 
new conditions, but one fact ought to save us from any undue 
fear, namely, that Missions is one of the great departments of 
work under the Service League, and, as the largest missionary 
organization within the Church, the Auxiliary ought to be the 
most active and helpful contributor to the enlarged plan of 
service. Let us try to realize that we are not a select body, 
pledged to guard a fixed deposit, as it were, whose present 
name and machinery must be saved at all costs, but rather 
let us realize, as Bishop Lloyd, to whom we owe so much, always 
expressed it, that the Auxiliary is like a leaven, active through 
the power of Christ’s spirit of mission, working under any 
conditions, until the spirit has leavened the whole. Because 
we have believed this, the Massachusetts Branch has been 
able to help carry the missionary work of the church forward 
through Parish Guilds, Rectors’ Aids, and other local societies. 
At the present moment, with the development of Departments 
of Missions under the Parish Councils, I see every reason to 
believe that our opportunities for service will increase.

Impelled by a vision of the world won to Christ, the Auxil­
iary has worked and prayed for missions, hoping that some day
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every woman in the Church would share in the spreading of His 
gospel. Now, after nearly fifty years, it looks as if our hopes 
were to be realized to even a greater extent than we imagined, 
for through the combined forces of the Church Service League, 
of which the Auxiliary is a large part, not every woman, but, 
in the course of time, every man as well, will have the best 
possible chance to pray and work and give for the extension of 
Christ’s Kingdom.

Already the results under the new reorganization indicate 
that more than we ever expected can be accomplished when all 
the members of a parish join in making, and working under, a 
united plan covering the whole work of the Church.

Therefore to-day I point you to wider service and a larger 
life than ever before, and bid you to be of good cheer and press 
forward to the high mark of our calling in Christ Jesus, remem­
bering that it is as true of organizations as of individuals that 
“ whosoever will save his life shall lose it, but whosoever will 
lose his life for my sake the same shall save it.”

Eva D . Corey,
President.
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SECRETARY’S REPORT 
September, 1919, to January, 1921

Twelve monthly meetings of the Massachusetts Branch of 
the Woman’s Auxiliary have been held since the last report. 
Two of these meetings were held in Trinity Parish Hall, through 
the kindness of Dr. Mann, during the painting of the Cathedral 
rooms. The average attendance was 143 delegates from 64 
parishes. Twenty-three parishes were present at every meeting, 
the Church of the Advent, Boston, sending the largest number of 
delegates for the year.

There were 16 speakers at these meetings, namely, Rev. 
G. P. Bently, Boston; Archdeacon Baskerville, South Carolina; 
Miss Humphreys, Japan; Rev. F. A. Saylor, Porto Rico; 
Right Rev. L. H. Roots, China; Mrs. Hughson, North Carolina; 
Miss Mary May, Boston; Right Rev. N. S. Thomas, Wyoming; 
Miss Elise Dexter, China; Miss Wyatt, Porto Rico; Rev. P. T. 
Goto, Japan; Rev. H. P. Walter, Porto Rico; Mrs. Paul 
Sterling, Church Periodical Club; Miss Sarah Lawrence, 
community work of the Church Service League; Mrs. Chapin, 
Supply Bureau; Archdeacon Russell, Lawrenceville, Va.

In place of the usual meeting on January 21, 1920, a mass 
meeting for the Church Service League was held in the Cathe­
dral. An address was given by Dean Rousmaniere, on “ The 
Contribution of Women to the Church To-day.” The following 
speakers were then introduced by Bishop Lawrence, and each 
spoke for five minutes on the proposed work for their depart­
ment, — Miss Corey, Woman’s Auxiliary; Miss Fenno, St. 
Barnabas’ Guild for Nurses; Miss Whipple, Girls’ Friendly 
Society; Miss Bush, Altar Society; Miss Lawrence, Commu­
nity work; Mrs. Sterling, Church Periodical Club; Miss Hewins, 
Church Home; Mrs. Flint, Association of the Work of Mercy. 
The Bishop closed the meeting with an address on the “ Church 
Service League and the Nation-wide Campaign.”

The March meeting, coming in Mid-Lent was devotional 
in character, and an address was given by Miss Mary May, 
on the “ Spiritual Side of Missions.”

The usual Conference for Parochial Officers was held on 
the third Wednesday in May.

The forty-second anniversary and annual meeting was 
held in Trinity Church, Boston, November 5, 1919. The 
Holy Communion was celebrated at 10 a .m. by the Bishop of 
the Diocese, assisted by Bishop Babcock, Archdeacon Dennen, 
Dr. Mann, and the Rev. Mr. Moses. At the session in the 
Parish Hall there were 318 delegates present, from 100 parishes. 
Bishop Lawrence opened the meeting with prayer and gave a
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short address, the minutes of the last annual meeting were read, 
and the reports given of the Executive Committee, the Sec­
retary, and the General Treasurer. Mrs. Rousmaniere took 
the chair, and the election of officers followed. At the service 
in the afternoon, addresses were made by the Right Rev. H.
St. G. Tucker and Archdeacon Stuck.

The forty-third anniversary meeting was held in Trinity 
Church, Boston, November 5, 1920. At 10 a .m. the Bishop of 
the Diocese made an address and celebrated the Holy Commu­
nion, assisted by Bishop Babcock, Dr. Pott, Dr. Mann, and Rev.
J. S. Moses. I

At the meeting in the Parish Hall, addresses were made by 
Bishop Lawrence, Miss Corey, Miss Denman, the Diocesan 
Parish Visitor, and Miss Henrietta Gardiner. The minutes 
of the last anniversary meeting were read, and the reports of 
the President, Secretary, and Treasurer given. The roll was 
called, 330 delegates being present from 101 parishes. Lunch­
eon was served in the parish rooms by the Hospitality Com­
mittee. At the service in the church, at 2 p .m., the speakers 
were, the Right Rev. J. C. Morris, Panama Canal Zone, and 
the Rev. F. L. H. Pott, of St. John’s College, Shanghai. Tea 
was served at the close of this meeting.

The conferences for the districts were held as follows: For 
the South Eastern District, November 13, 1919, in Christ 
Church, Swansea; and on October 20, 1920, in St. Thomas’
Church, Taunton; for the North Eastern District, November 9,
1920, in St. Paul’s Church, North Andover; for the Metro­
politan District, in the Cathedral, Boston, January 26, 1920; 
and for the Middle District, in Trinity Church, Boston, Decem­
ber 2, 1920.

Fourteen meetings of the Standing Committee were held, 
with an average attendance of 13 officers: Four of these 
meetings were held at the Hotel Kempton, through the kindness 
of Mrs. Macomber.

The Rev. H. E. W. Fosbroke, D.D., gave the addresses at A
the Quiet Day, which was held in the Church of the Advent,
Boston, on Thursday, January 8, 1919.

The United Thank Offering Service was held in the Cathe­
dral, Boston, on May 20, 1920, the address being given by the 
Rev. W. H. Van Allen, D.D. A Conference for the Treasurers 
was held in the afternoon, and was led by Mrs. Slade.

The Provincial Conference for Diocesan Officers was held 
in Portland, Me., on September 29, 1920; 12 officers were 

' present from Massachusetts.
Two hundred and twenty-nine visits were made by the 

Diocesan officers within, and twenty outside, the Diocese.
Alice M. M organ,

Secretary.
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MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIPS AND GIFTS 
1920-1921

DOMESTIC 
Free B ed

“ Lucy Lee Chickering Bed ”
Endowed, $3,000.00

In the Fannie C. Paddock Hospital, Diocese of Washington

INDIAN COMMITTEE 
Scholarships

‘ Cora Lyman ” ....................................................
‘ George Zabriskie Gray ” ............................
‘ Bishop Bass ” ................................ ....
‘ Loving Mother ” . ........................................
‘ Harriet E. Caryl ” \
1 Marian W. Preston ” j ...................

South Dakota 
South Dakota 
South Dakota 
South Dakota
. . . Alaska

W ork among Colored People 
Scholarship 

“ Annie Anthony ”
Given by Miss Hersey’s Bible Class

FOREIGN COMMITTEE 
D ivinity Scholarship 

“ St. J ohn’s College,” Shanghai, China 
Endowed, $1,500.00 

“  Lydia Mary Fay ”
Given by the Massachusetts Branch, in 1880

Tokyo, Japan 
Endowed, $1,200.00 

“ H oratio Chickering ”

Scholarships
‘ Sarah F. Hoyt ” . .................................. .................................Liberia
‘ Christian Renton Loring ” .................................................... Shanghai
* Mary E. Cook ” ............................................................................ Shanghai
‘ Cornelia Prime B.” ...............................  Liberia

LATIN-AMERICAN COMMITTEE 
Partial Scholarship 

“ Southern Cross School,” Porto Allegra, Brazil

17

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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SUMMARY OF 16 MONTHS’ WORK 
September 1 , 1919, to J anuary 1, 1921

Receipts
Number of Parishes and Missions.......................208
Number contributing through the Massachu­

setts Branch, September 1, 1919, to January 
1, 1 9 2 1 ........................................................... . 1 5 4

Metropolitan District
Number of Parishes and M issions.........................92
Number contributing.............................................73
Money given for M ission s........................................$11,162.53
Money given for Current E xp en ses........................ 283.50
Money given for United Thank Offering................ 5,766.80
246 Boxes sent, valued a t ........................................ 19,962.87

T o t a l ................................................ ...

North Eastern District
Number of Parishes and Missions....................41
Number contributing........................................31
Money given for Missions . ....................................  $481.50
Money given for Current E xp en ses........................ 55.00
Money given for United Thank Offering................  1,077.40
48 Boxes sent, valued a t ............................................ 1,878.20

Total .

South Eastern District
Number of Parishes and M issions....................49
Number contributing............................ .... 37
Money given for M ission s........................................$1,704.85
Money given for Current E xp en ses........................ 48.00
Money given for United Thank Offering................  1,336.07
45 Boxes sent, valued a t ...........................................  3,079.27

Total

Middle District
Number of Parishes and Missions . .................... 26
Number contributing........................................13
Money given for M ission s........................................ $148.50
Money given for Current Expenses ....................  13.00
Money given for United Thank Offering................ 440.03
26 Boxes sent, valued a t ............................................ 1,207.31

T o t a l ....................................................

Districts T o t a l ....................................
Friends, Offerings, Dividends, Interest

Total Receipts ....................................

$37,175.70

3,492.10

6,168.19

i\

1,808.84

$48,644.83
11,032.06

$59,676.89

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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P a y m e n t s

Paid for Missions through Treasurer ...................... $19,431.96
Reported s e n t ............................................................ 1,420.85
Balance, State Street Trust Com pany....................  2,924.46
Paid for Current Expenses........................................  1,580.73
Balance, Brookline Trust Com pany........................  99.08
Total United Thank Offering....................................  8,945.69

Total P a y m e n ts ................................................................$34,402.77

Boxes
Diocesan Missions, 45 Boxes v a lu e d ....................$3,113.02
Domestic Missions, 132 Boxes valued....................12,196.84
Indian Missions, 32 Boxes v a lu e d ........................  1,873.56
Colored Missions, 77 Boxes va lu ed ........................  4,600.57

*Foreign Missions, 45 Boxes va lu ed ........................ 1,330.15
Latin-American Missions, 28 Boxes valued . . . 2,159.98

Total Valuation ...............................................................  25,274.12

Total ................................................................................ $59,676.89

(Mrs. H. S.) F a n n y  M a c o m b e r , Treasurer.

* 71 Parishes joined in sending boxes to  China, Japan, and Liberia.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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Dr . Fannt Macomber, General Treasurer, in Account with

September 1, 1919, to January 1, 1921 
Current Expenses

Sept. 1, 1919. Balance in Brookline Trust Company . . . .  $426.61
|f Fiske Memorial ” Reserve Fund in Savings Department . . 1,022.50
To cash from Contributions at Monthly Meetings . $80.77
„ ,, ,, 99 Parish Branches............................ 419.50
„ „ „ Loan, Esther F. Hannum Bequest . 500.00
„ „ „ Sale of Charts, and Friend................ 183.70
„ „ „ Susan H. Page Bequest, Interest . . 67.50
,, „ ,, Brookline Trust Company, Interest . 1.73
,, „ „ Fiske Memorial Reserve Fund, Interest 30.97 1,284.17

$2,733.28

*

Through
Treasurer

To cash for Diocesan M ission s................................. $375.00
„ ,, „ Domestic M issions................................. 3,915.19
„ ,, „ Indian M ission s..................................... 2,588.96
„ „ ,, Colored Missions..................................... 2,681.31
„ „ „ Foreign M issions..................................... 7,163.17
„ „ „ Latin-American M ission s..................... 3,681.49
„ „ ,, General Missions..................................... 709.00
„ „ State Street Trust Company, Interest . . 142.30

$21,256.42
„ „ Mrs. Alice R. Thayer’s Bequest . . . . .  1,000.00
„ „ for Altar, from Mass. Altar Society . . .  100.00

$22,356.42

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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the Mass. Branch of the Woman's Auxiliary. Cr.

September 1 , 1919, to J anuary 1 , 1921 
Current Expenses

 ̂ To cash paid for P r in t in g ........................................ $599.62
„ „ „ „ Stationery and Postage................  128.10
,, „ „ „ Supplies, Educational, Traveling . 816.01
„ „ y, Auditor, Sextons, Organist...............  37.00 $1,580.73
„ Balance, Brookline Trust C o m p a n y .................................... 99.08
„ Fiske Memorial Reserve Fund, Savings A ccount................  1,053.47

$2,733.28

C r .
M issions

Through
Treasurer Balances

To cash paid Diocesan M is s io n s .............................  $375.00
„ „ „ Domestic Missions . . . . . . . .  3,614.26 $300.93
„ „ „ Indian Missions .................................  2,384.40 204.56
„ „ „ Colored M issions.................................  2,551.05 130.26
„ „ „ Foreign M ission s.................................  7,055.60 107.57
„ „ „ Latin-American Missions .................  2,643.35 1,038.14
,, ,, „ General M issions.................................  709.00
„ „ „ from Interest........................   99.30 43.00

$19,431.96 +  1,824.46
_ . ' $21,256.42
Balance, State Street T r u s t ........................ , . . , , 1,100.00

“ $22,356.42

Examined and found correct and properly vouched.
J. G. Francis, Auditor.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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TRUST FUNDS
September 1, 1919, to January 1, 1921

Dr.
Lucy Lee Chickering Fund

One first mortgage 4% Bond, Southern Ry., St. Louis Div.,
No. 50 ........................................................................................$1,000.00

Dividends, July, 1919, January, 1920, July, 1920 ....................  60.00
$1,060.00

Bishop Brooks Memorial Fund

Sept. 1, 1919. Franklin Savings B a n k ....................................$1,020.00
Feb. 27, 1920. Transferred Account, Brookline Savings Bank

to Franklin Savings B a n k ........................................................ 1,040.40
Feb. 15, 1920. Interest, Franklin Savings B a n k ....................  46.07
April 8, 1920. From Miss Hersey’s Class, Trinity Church,

B o s t o n .......................................................................................  2.00
August 1, 1920. Interest, Franklin Savings Bank ................ 41.72

$2,150.19
Mrs. Susan H. Page Bequest 

Sept. 1, 1919. Balance by Stock, American Screw Company,
Providence, R. I ............................................................................$1,000.00

Dividends and Extra Dividends ................................................  167.50
$1,167.50

Emeline Cheney Emergency Fund

Sept. 1, 1919. To Cash Provident Institution for Savings . . $550.25
January and July, 1920, In te r e st ................................................ 21.95

$572.20
E sther F. H annum Bequest

To cash, Provident Institution for Savings................................$1,000.00
„ transferred from Franklin Savings B a n k .................... 500.00

„ „ Interest, Franklin Savings Bank . . . . .  $37.08
„ ,, Interest, Provident Institution for Sav­

ings, 1 9 1 7 ................................................ 37.84
,, ,, Interest, Provident Institution for Savings,

1 9 1 8    41.90
,, ,, Interest, Provident Institution for Savings,

1 9 1 9    49.12
„ ,, Interest, Provident Institution for Savings,

1920 ............................................• . . . 51.89 217.83

$1,717.83
K atharine K. Abbott Fund

1920. Interest, January, July, October ....................................  $738.42
(The Fund, $12,000.00, in care of the “ Trustees of Donations.”)

Caroline F. Neal Fund, Colored Committee

1911. Original F u n d .................................................................... $500.00
Total Interest to January 1, 1 9 2 1 ................................................ 121.67

$621.67

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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TRUST FUNDS
September 1, 1919, to January 1, 1921

Cr.
Lucy Lee Chickering Fund

Feb. 19, 1920. Paid Latin-American M issions........................ $40.00
T Oct. 21, 1920. Paid Domestic M issions....................................  10.00

Oct. 21, 1920. Paid Indian M ission s........................................ 10.00
Jan. 1, 1921. Bond to new account............................................ 1,000.00

$1,060.00
Bishop Brooks Memorial Fund

Feb. 17, 1920. Paid Latin-American Missions ........................  $86.47
Jan. 1, 1921. On deposit, Franklin Savings B a n k ................  2,063.72

$2,150.19
Mrs. Susan H. Page Bequest

Oct., 1919, to Jan., 1920. Paid Domestic M issions................  $50.00
Oct., 1919, to Jan., 1920. Paid Foreign Missions.................... 50.00
April, July, Oct., 1920. Paid Current E x p en se s ....................  67.50

$167.50
Balance Stock to new a c c o u n t .................................................... 1,000.00

$1,167.50
E meline Cheney Emergency Fund

March 3, 1920. Paid Diocesan Missionary Supplies . . . .  $36.00
Oct. 28, 1920. Paid Ford Car, Indian Missions, San Juan,

New Mexico ................................................................................  100.00
Balance on deposit, Provident Institution for Savings . . . .  436.20

$572.20
Esther F. Hannum Bequest

May 8, 1920. Loan for Supply Bureau, Berkeley St., Boston, $500.00 
Balance on deposit in Provident Institution for Savings . . . 1,217.83

$1,717.83
Katharine K. Abbott Fund

t 1920. To cash paid Domestic M issions....................................  $123.07
„ „ ,, Indian M issio n s......................................... 123.07
„ „ „ Colored Missions............................   123.07
„ „ „ Foreign M issions......................................... 123.07
„ „ „ Latin-American M issio n s.........................  246.14

$738.42
Caroline F. Neal Fund, Colored Committee

1911. To cash paid from Original Fund ....................................  $275.00
„ ,, „ ,, Interest, January 1, 1 9 2 1 ................  116.64

Balance on deposit, Brookline Savings B a n k ............................ 230.03

$621.67

Examined and found correct and properly vouched.
J. G. Francis.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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GIFTS OF THE MASSACHUSETTS ALTAR SOCIETY
Ju n e , 1919, to January , 1921

Africa Cape Palmas Rev. J. B. Yudusie $10.00
Africa Cape Palmas Rev. T. M. Gardner 10.00
Arkansas Fayetteville Rev. C. P. Parker Work on vestments 30.00
California Corona Rev. C. E. Maimann Communion silver 22.50
Canal Zone Ancon Rev. A. F. Nightingale 2 Superfrontals 40.00
Florida Orlando Rev. G. M. Blackett Surplice 12.00
Georgia Bishop Reese Vestments 20.00
Massachusetts Cambridge Theo. Seminary Surplice scarf 25.00
Massachusetts Boston Rev. G. P. Bentley Communion linen 5.00
Massachusetts So. Weymouth 2 Sets altar hangings 75.00
Massachusetts Salem Rev. C. G. Lyon Cassock 20.00
Massachusetts Seekonk Rev. W. W. Love Altar 100.00
Minnesota Lake City Rev. E. B. Mounsey Cassock & surplice 30.00
Mississippi Mound Bayou Rev. S. A. Morgan Hangings & surplice 52.00
Nebraska Arapahoe Rev. A. 0 . Dodge Vestments, cassock

& stoles 61.00
Nevada Bishop Hunting Altar hangings 35.00
New York Theo. Seminary Rev. P. K. Goto Cassocks & stoles 40.00
No. Carolina Kingston Rev. J. E. Holden Cassock & surplice 37.00
No. Carolina Newbern Rev. Robt. Johnson Cassock, s u r p l i c e ,

hangings & linen 78.00
No. Carolina Vineland Mission Candlesticks 8.00
No. Carolina Concord Ail Saints’ Church Altar hangings 45.00
No. Dakota Jamestown Rev. J. S. Brayfield Altar linen 10.00
Oklahoma Hugo Rev. J. T. Foster Altar linen 45.00
Oklahoma Muskegee Rev. C. Spencer Monsey Stoles 15.00
Oklahoma Oklahoma City Rev. F. N. Fitzpatrick Surplice & stoles 15.00
Ohio Marion Rev. C. B. Runnells Stole 8.00
.Pennsylvania Philadelphia Home of Merciful Sav-

iour Surplice 10.50
Pennsylvania Wind Gap Rev. F. C. Capozzi Choir vestments 35.00
Porto Rico San Juan Rev. H. P. Walter Communion silver,

surplice, stole & cash 60.00
So. Carolina Columbia Settlement House 6 Purificators 3.00
So. Carolina Winsboro St. John’s Church Hangings & linen 35.00
So. Carolina York Rev. Tracy Walsh Surplice & stoles 25.00
So. Dakota Wakpala Rev. P. J. Deloria Stoles 10.00
Tennessee Chattanooga Rev. E. R. Jones Linen for alb 12.00
Tennessee Memphis Rev. J. A. Johnson Surplice & stole 22.00
Tennessee Rugby Rev. E. P. Bensted Girdle & hangings 25.00
Texas Dallas Rev. A. L. Virden Altar linen & surplice 30.00
Texas Tyler Rev. J. B. Boyce Stoles 15.00
Texas Victoria Rev. L. A. Parker Dossal 15.00
Virginia Charlotteville Church of Our Saviour Cassock & surplice 17.00
Virginia Lawrenceville Rev. C. E. Green Surplice & stole 20.00
Virginia Lawrenceville Rev. B. Whitlock Surplice, cassock &

stole 33.00
Virginia New Glasgoe Rev. T. J. Howell Stole 10.00
Virginia Newport News St. Paul’s Candlesticks 8.00
Virginia Petersburg Mr. J. B. Boyce Cassock & surplice 20.00
Virginia Petersburg Mr. Thos. Brown Cassock 10.00
Virginia Petersburg Rev. L. M. Graham Stoles 15.00
Washington Hoquiam Rev. G. G. Ware 3 Sets of linen ma-

terials 60.00
Nebraska Omaha Rev. H. F. Hine Stoles 15.00
Porto Rico Mayaguez Rev. F. Saylor Embroidery 20.00

$1,374.00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



TABLE OF MONEY CONTRIBUTIONS AND BOXES WITH VALUATIONS.—Sept. 1919, to Jan . 1 1921.

P a r is h  B r a n c h e s .

Sept. 1, 1919. Balances on h a n d .................
Amesbury. —  St. Jam es’ . . . . . . . . .
Andover. — C h r i s t ...............................................
Arlington. — St. John’s ......................................
Attleboro. —  All S a in t s ......................................
Ayer and Groton. — St. Andrew’s ...................
Belmont. —- All S a i n t s ......................................

St. Andrew’s C h a p e l ..................................
Beverly. —  St. P eter’s ......................................
Beverly Farms. —  St. John’s ..........................
Boston. — Cathedral Church of St. Paul’s . .

Church of the Advent ..............................
Church of the A s c e n s io n ..........................
All Saints (D o rc h e s te r ) ..............................
C h r i s t ............................................................
Christ (Hyde Park) ..................................
E m m a n u e l ...................................... .... . .
Emmanuel (West R o x b u ry ) .....................
Epiphany (D o rc h e s te r ) ..............................
Good S h e p h e r d ...........................................
Holy Spirit (M a tta p a n ) ................. ....
M essiah ............................................................
Our Saviour (R o s lin d a le ) ..........................
Redeemer ( S o u t h ) ......................................
St. Andrew’s Silent M is s io n .....................
St. Andrew’s (East, Orient H eights). . .
St. Jam es’ (R o x b u ry )..................................
St. John’s ( E a s t ) ..................... . ' . . . .
St. John’s (R o x b u ry ) ..................................
St. John’s (Jamaica Plain) .....................
St. John Evangelist ..................................
St. Luke’s (Allston) ..................................
St. M argaret’s (B rig h to n ) ..........................
St. M ark’s (D orchester)..............................
St. M ary’s (Dorchester) ..............................
St. M atthew ’s ( S o u t h ) ..............................
St. Peter’s (Jamaica Plain) ......................
St. Stephen’s . ...........................................
T r i n i t y ............................................................

B raintree. — Emmanuel ..................................
Bridgewater.— T r i n i t y ......................................
Brdckton. — St. P au l’s ......................................
Brookline. — All S a in t s ......................................

Our Saviour (L o n g w o o d )..........................
St. Paul’s ................. ................................. ....

Cambridge. —  Ascension (East)
• C h r i s t ............................................................

St. Bartholomew’s ......................................
St. Jam es’ .......................................................
St. John M e m o r ia l ......................................
St. P eter’s .......................................................

Canton. — T r i n i t y ...............................................
Chelsea. —  St. Luke’s .’ ..................................
Cohasset. —  St. Stephen’s ..................................
Concord. — Trinity  ...........................................
Danvers. —  C a l v a r y ...........................................
Dedham. —  Good S h e p h e rd ..............................

St. Paul’s .......................................................
Duxbury. —  St. John E v a n g e lis t.....................
Everett. —  G r a c e ...............................................
Fall River. — Church of the Ascension . . .

St. Jam es’ ........................................................
St. John’s .......................................................
St. Luke’s ........................................................
St. M ark’s ...................................................
St. Stephen’s ...............................................

Falmouth. — Messiah (Woods Hole) . . . .
St. Barnabas’ ...............................................

Framingham, - i r  St. Andrew’s . . . . . . .
St. John’s (C e n tr e ) ......................................

Gloucester. — St. John’s ..................................
Hanover. —  St. Andrew’s ..................... ....
Haverhill — St. John E v an g e lis t.....................

T r i n i t y ............................................................
Hingham. — St. John E v an g e lis t.....................
Holbrook. — St. John’s .......................................
Hopkinton -*• St. P au l’s ..................... ....
Hyannisport. — St. Andrew’s ..........................
Ipswich. — Ascension M e m o r ia l .....................
Lawrence. — G ra c e ...............................................

St. Augustine’s ...............................................
Lexington. — Church of the Redeemer . . .
Lincoln. — St. Anne’s ...........................................
Lowell. —  St. A n n e 's ...........................................
Lynn. —  In c a rn a tio n ...........................................

St. Stephen’s ...............................................
Lynnfield Centre. — St. Paul’s Mission . . . 
Malden. — St. Luke’s (Linden) . ' .  . . . .

St. Paul’s .......................................................
Mansfield. — St. John E v a n g e l i s t .................
M arblehead. — St. M ichael’s ..........................
Marion. — St. Gabriel’s ......................................
M attapoisett. — St. Philip’s ..............................
M aynard. — St. George’s ..................................
Medfield. —- Church of the A d v e n t .................
Medford. — G r a c e ...............................................
Melrose. —  T r in i ty ...............................................
Milton. —  St. Michael’s ......................................
Nantucket. —  St. Paul’s ..................................
Natick. — St. P au l’s ...........................................
Needham. —  C h r i s t ...........................................
New Bedford. — G r a c e .......................................

St. Andrew’s ...............................................
St. Jam es’ ........................................................
St. M artin’s ...................................................

Newburyport. —  St. Paul’s ..............................
Newton. —  Good Shepherd (W aban) . . . .

G ra c e ................................................................
Messiah (West and Auburndale) . . . 
Church of the Redeemer (Chestnut Hill)
St. John’s (Newtonville) ..........................
St. M ary’s (Lower F a l l s ) ..................... ....
St. P au l’s (Highlands) ..............................
T rin ity  ( C e n tr e ) ...........................................

N orth Andover. — St. P au l’s ..........................
N orth Attleborough. —- G r a c e ................. -. .
North Billerica. —  St. Anne’s ..........................
Norwood. —  G ra c e ...............................................
Peabody. —  St. Paul’s .......................................
Plym outh. — C h r i s t ...........................................
P ro v in c e to w n .......................................................
Pottersville. — Our Saviour (Somerset) . . .
Quincy. — Christ ...............................................

St. Chrysostom (W o lla s to n ).....................
Randolph. —  Trinity  M is s io n ..........................
Reading. — Good S h e p h e rd ..............................
Rockland. —  Trinity M is s io n .........................
Rockport. — St. M ary’s ..................................
Salem. —  G r a c e ...................................................

St. Peter’s .......................................................
Saugus. —  St. John’s ...........................................
Seaview. —  T r in i ty ...............................................
Seekonk. —  Holy T r i n i t y ..................................
Sharon. —  St. John’s ...........................................
Somerville. —  E m m a n u e l ..................................

St. Jam es’ ( W e s t ) ......................................
St. Thom as’ ( E a s t ) ......................................

Southboro. —  St. M ark’s ..................................
South Groveland. —  St. Jam es’ ......................
Stoneham. All Saints M is s io n .....................
Stoughton. —  T r in i ty ...........................................
Swampscott. — Holy N a m e ..............................
Swansea. —  Christ C h u r c h ..............................
Taunton. —  St. Thom as’s ..................................
Vineyard Haven. —  Grace ..............................
Wakefield. —  E m m a n u e l ..................................
W altham. — Christ ...........................................
Wareham. —  Good S h e p h e r d ..........................
W atertown. — Good S h ep h e rd ..........................
Wellesley. — St. Andrew’s ..................................
W est Newbury. — All S a i n t s ..........................
Weston. — St. P eter’s .......................................
W hitman. — All Saints M is s io n .....................
Winchester. — E p i p h a n y ..................................
W inthrop. — St. John’s ......................................
W oburn. —  T r in i ty ...............................................

Friends and Members .....................
O f fe r in g s ...............................................
Church Periodical C l u b .....................
Mass. A ltar Society ..........................
Dividends and Interest, T rust Funds 
State Street T rust Co., In t., Bequest 
Brookline T rust Co., Interest . . .

MONEY.

D io c e s a n . D o m e s t ic . I n d ia n .

$3 00

45 00 
10 00

10 00

’ ¿"66

2 00 

i s '66

10 00

$6 00

12 00

$931 68

534
121

5 00

100 00 

’ 5 66

10 00 
620 25

3 00 

'25 00

10 00 

65 50

3 00 

'¿ '¿O

25 00 

''¿'66

230 00

Total through Treasurer

Total Reported Money 
155 Parish Branches .

C o l o r e d . F o r e ig n . L a t in
A m e r ic a n .

&  m £-1 H

$30 00

10 00 
117 00

10 00

$167 29

10 00 
5 00

1 00 
600 00

100 00 
3 00 
5 00 
5 00 

20 00

12 50 
520 10

2 00 
2 00 

25 00 
330 00 

15 00.

15 50

10 00 
60 00

35 00

$220 00

10 00 
5 00

115
135

100
2

5 00

12 50 
745 94

2 00 
2 00 

10 00 
52 00 
35 00

25 50

17 00 
15 00 
5 00

3 00 
5 00 

16 00
2 00 

15 00 
1 00

15 00 

' ' ¿ ’66
25 00

i s  66

$25 00

$1137 11

’¿6’66 
6 00 
5 00

i ’66
5 00 

25 00 
10 00 

279 00 
678 72 

1 00

i.7 ¿5i 
25 001 

715 00

5 00 
5 00

$1010 91

i ô ’ôô

BOXES.

26 00 
25 50

16 00 
11 00 
13 00

5 00 
10 00 
5 00

"  i¿  50 
537 40 

5 00 
12 00

30 00 
87 00 
12 25

20 00 
55 50

5 00 
7 95 

10 00 
25 00

2 00 
5 00

213 00

15 00

25 00

750 00 
3 00 
5 00 
5 00

15 00

10 00

12 50 
422 50 

17 50

2 00 
150 00 
103 77 

15 00

39 50

i o '66
3 00 

’¿ ’¿O

6 00 
38 00 

2 00

35 00 
50 00

$5 00

$4 00

25 00

$42 55 
193 00

43 00 
707 45

35 00

100 00 

' 9 66

598 96 
275 00 
25 00

49 50

'5606

60 00

$173 00 
J30 00 

208 29

' "33'66 
131 75

557 55 
616 60 

75 10 
233 00

701 64

180 04 
208 25

107 50 
70 00 

253 00

25 00

40 00 
48 75

20 00 
435 53 
587 97 
310 55

219 65

792 50 
143 00

180 13

25 00 
198 14

112 00 
150 00 
75 00

$425 00 
65 00

24 80

33 50

80 00 
190 40

115 00 
12 00

291 64 

'¿ ¿ '3 0

$39 30

469 00 
162 39 
25 If 

247 00

6 00

9 74 
57 00

100 00

120 00

199 85 
170 00

15 00 

¿736

20 00

is 66
149 65 
125 00 
108 98

113

50 00 
173 2

2 00 
35 00

38 80 

Î39 33

26 50 
185 00

59 00

70 00 

75 66 

’ ¿7 75

$25 40

■ 10 00 
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28 70 
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691 34
56 33 
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95 50 
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2 50
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225 35 
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72 24
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1 00 
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31 75
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36 00

6 50 
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4 50 

10 00
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38 00 
53 25 
23 77 
11 86
5 00

64 60 
18 50

♦The above figures for the United Thank Offering are from November 1, 1919, to January 1, 1921.
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BY-LAWS

Article I. — N ame

The name of this Society shall be the M assachusetts 
B ranch of the W oman’s Auxiliary to the Presiding 
B ishop and Council of the Protestant E piscopal Church 
in  the U nited States of America.

Article II. — Object

The object of this Branch shall be to unite the women of the 
Church in Massachusetts, by means of prayer, study, work, and 
giving, in order to cooperate more fully with the Presiding 
Bishop and Council in making known throughout the world 
the gospel of the Lord Jesus Christ.

Article III. — M embership

1. Any baptized woman in the Diocese of Massachusetts, 
who shall agree to share in the work of the Woman’s Auxiliary, 
shall be considered a member of the same.

2. Wherever possible, and with the approval of the Rector, 
members shall be organized into Parish Societies.

3. Any group of women in a Parish may cooperate with the 
Diocesan Branch.

4. Each Parish Society, so cooperating, shall present an 
annual report to the Diocesan Branch.

Article IV
1. The officers of the Diocesan Branch shall be a President, 

Vice-Presidents, Secretary, Educational Secretary, Treasurer 
and United Thank Offering Treasurer, with such assistant 
officers as may be necessary.

2. There shall be committees in charge of the work for 
Diocesan Missions, Domestic Missions, Indian Missions (Dakota 
League), Missions among the Colored People, Foreign Missions, 
and for Missions in the Latin-American Countries. Each 
committee shall be under the direction of a Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman.
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BY-LAWS

Article I. — N ame

The name of this Society shall be the Massachusetts 
B ranch of the W oman’s Auxiliary to the Presiding 
B ishop and Council of the Protestant Episcopal Church 
in  the U nited States of America.

Article II. — Object

The object of this Branch shall be to unite the women of the 
Church m Massachusetts, by means of prayer, study, work, and 
gving, m order to cooperate more fully with thè Presiding 
Bishop and Council in making known throughout the world 
the gospel of the Lord Jesus Christ.

Article III. — M embership

, baptized woman in the Diocese of Massachusetts,
who shah agree to share in the work of the Woman’s Auxiliary 
shall be considered a member of the same.

2. Wherever possible, and with the approval of the Rector, 
members shall be organized into Parish Societies.

3. Any group of women in a Parish may cooperate with the 
Diocesan Branch.

4. Each Parish Society, so cooperating, shall present an 
annual report to the Diocesan Branch.

Article IV
T The officers of the Diocesan Branch shall be a President, 

- dents, Secretary, Educational Secretary, Treasurer 
and Umted Thank Offering Treasurer, with such assistant 
officers as may be necessary.

2. There shall be committees in charge of the work for 
Diocesan Missions, Domestic Missions, Indian Missions (Dakota 
League), Missions among the Colored People, Foreign Missions, 
and for Missions in the Latin-American Countries. Each 
committee shall be under the direction of a Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman.

25

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



26

3. The officers, chairmen, and vice-chairmen of committees, 
and the secretary of the Church School Service League shall 
constitute the Standing Committee.

4. The President, active Vice-Presidents, Secretary, Educa­
tional Secretary, Treasurer and Secretary of the Church School 
Service League shall constitute an Executive Committee.

Article V. — Election of Officers

1. The officers and other members of the Standing Com­
mittee shall be nominated by a committee appointed by the 
President, and shall be elected, by ballot, at the Annual Meet­
ing, for a term of one year.

2. Offices left vacant during the year may be filled by a 
nominating committee consisting of the President, Secretary, 
and chairmen of the committees, with the approval of the 
Standing Committee and the delegates at the next monthly 
meeting.

Article VI. — D uties of Officers

1. The President shall preside at all meetings and have 
general oversight over all matters pertaining to the Diocesan 
Branch.

2. The Vice-Presidents shall each have charge of a District. 
They shall preside at the Annual Conferences in their Districts 
and shall be responsible for furthering the missionary work of 
the women of their Districts.

3. The Secretary shall record the proceedings of the Dioce­
san Branch, inform officers and committees of their election, 
carry on all necessary correspondence, and present an annual 
written report to the Diocesan Branch.

4. The Educational Secretary shall be in charge of the 
missionary education of the women of the Diocese and shall 
present an annual written report to the Diocesan Branch.

5. The Treasurer shall have charge of all property of the 
Diocesan Branch; receive all gifts, with the exception of the 
United Thank Offering, and administer the same; dispense all 
moneys as directed by the chairmen and by the Standing 
Committee; keep account of receipts and expenditures and 
present a monthly and an annual written report to the Diocesan 
Branch and the Chairman of each committee. The annual 
report shall be audited by an experienced accountant.

6. The United Thank Offering Treasurer shall be respon­
sible for making known to the women of the Church the
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opportunity of the United Thank Offering, and shall be custo­
dian of the yearly offerings which are presented every three years 
at the General Triennial Thanksgiving Services. She shall 
present an annual written report to the Diocesan Branch; this 
report shall be audited every three years by an experienced 
accountant.

7. The Duties of the Committees. Each committee in charge 
of missionary work shall be under the direction of a Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman who shall jointly present and carry on the 
work of the committee.

Articles VII. — M eetings

1. The Annual Meeting of the Diocesan Branch shall be 
held each year in January, at such time and place as may be 
determined by the Standing Committee.

2. The Anniversary Meeting of the Diocesan Branch shall 
be held in November, at such time and place as may be deter­
mined by the Standing Committee.

3. The Monthly Meetings of the Diocesan Branch shall be 
held on the third Wednesday of each month from September to 
May (inclusive) unless due notice is given of any change by the 
Standing Committee.

4. The Standing Committee shall meet on the Monday 
preceding the third Wednesday of each month from September 
to May (inclusive) unless otherwise ordered.

5. Members appointed by the Rector, or by the cooperating 
Parish Society, to act as delegates, shall be entitled to vote at 
the Diocesan Meetings, provided that the number of such 
delegates from any one Parish shall not exceed three. The 
members of the Standing Committee, also, shall be entitled to 
vote at Diocesan Meetings.

6. At the Annual Meeting, members representing not less 
than one half of the Parishes cooperating with the Diocesan 
Branch, or else not less than one hundred members entitled to 
vote, shall be necessary to form a quorum. At Monthly 
Meetings, sixty-five members, entitled to vote, shall constitute 
a quorum.

In case of a tie the Chairman shall have the right to cast 
the deciding vote.

Article VIII. — Amendment of By-Laws

The By-Laws may be amended at the Annual Meeting by a 
two-thirds vote of the delegates present, provided that thirty 
days; notice shall have been given.
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RULES OF ORDER

The order of business shall be —

1. At the Annual Meeting:
Prayer.
Reading of the Minutes of the last Annual Meeting. 
Annual Report of the Treasurer.
Annual Report of the President.
Unfinished Business.
New Business.
Election of Officers.
Missionary Addresses.
Adjournment.

2. At the Monthly Meeting of the Diocesan Branch:
Prayer.
Reading of the Minutes.
Report of the Treasurer.
Notices and Remarks.
Reports of Committees.
Missionary Addresses.
Closing Prayers.

3. At the Monthly Meeting of the Standing Committee:
Prayer.
Reading of the Minutes of the last meetings.
Report of the Secretary.
Report of the Treasurer.
Reports of Committees.
Unfinished Business.
New Business.
Closing Prayers and Adjournment.

The Rules contained in Roberts’ “ Rules of Order ” shall 
govern the Branch in all cases to which they are applicable and 
in which they are not inconsistent with the By-Laws of this 
Branch.
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FORM OF BEQUEST

I give, devise and bequeath to the Domestic and Foreign Mis­
sionary Society of the Protestant Episcopal Church in the United 
States of America, to be expended under the suggestion of the 
Massachusetts Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary.
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